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CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD TEAM CHAMPIONS~ r~' . YEAR

WINNING SCHOOL POINTSCOACH LOCATION

1915
MANUAL ARTS, LOS ANGELES25Otto Fritsch Fresno High School

1916
MANUAL ARTS, LOS ANGELES37Y2 Otto FritschYM.C.A. Field, Los Angeles

1917

COALINGA 25Charles Geer University of California, Berkeley
1918

PASADENA 25George Main State Fair Grounds, Sacramento
1919

MANUAL ARTS, LOS ANGELES21Sid Foster San Bernardino High School
1920

LOS ANGELES 18Glenn Whittle Bakersfield High School
1921

LINCOLN, LOS ANGELES 17Tommy Davis University of California, Berkeley
1922

HUNTINGTON BEACH 16Ray Walker Stockton High School
1923

HOLLYWOOD 17% Bill PaigeOccidental College, Los Angeles
1924

MANUAL ARTS, LOS ANGELES26Sid Foster Taft High School
1925

MANUAL ARTS, LOS ANGELES16Sid Foster Stanford University, Palo Alto
1926

POLYTECHNIC, LOS ANGELES17Eddie Leahy' Coliseum, Los Angeles
1927

GLENDALE 35Normal Hayhurst Modesto High School
1928

POLYTECHNIC, LONG BEACH21Normal Barker Selma High School
1929

SAN DIEGO 22Glenn Broderick Coliseum, Los Angeles
1930

SACRAMENTO 11Laurence Janssen
SAN DIEGO

11Glenn Broderick University of California, Berkeley
SANTA ANA

11Gerald A. Oliver

1931

POL YTECHNIC, LOS ANGELES19Y2 Eddie LeahyVisalia High School
1932

POLYTECHNIC, LONG BEACH22% Norman BarkerModesto High School
1933

EL CENTRO 18J. H. Armstrong Coliseum, Los Angeles
1934

MUIR TECHNICAL, PASADENA14Al Walton University of California, Berkeley
1935

FULLERTON 14Harold Lang State College, Fresno
1936

MUIR TECHNICAL, PASADENA18Al Walton Gridley High School
1937

JEFFERSON, LOS ANGELES 23Y2 Harry EdelsonWilson High School, Long Beach
1938

SAN DIEGO 18Y2 Glenn BroderickHollister High School
1939

BAKERSFIELD 16J. B. "Cap" HarralsonColiseum, Los Angeles
1940

BAKERSFIELD 18Y2 J. B. "Cap" HaralsonVisalia High School
]941

EDI~ON TECHNICAL. FRESNO22Hal Bicknell State College, San Jose
(No meets were held ;n 1942, 1943, 1944 and 1945 because of the war)1946

REDONDO 21Hal Grant Compton College
1947

WASHINGTON, LOS ANGELES24Gail Wyatt Visalia High School
1948

JORDAN, LOS ANGELES 22Bill Zazueta University of California, Berkeley

1949
JEFFERSON, LOS ANGELES 28Y2 Estel JohnsonColiseum, Los Angeles

]950
JEffERSON, LOS ANGELES 40Estel Johnson Hughes Stadium, Sacramento

CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD RECORD HOLDERS
PERFORMANCE

9.6s
9.6s
21.2s
21. 2s
21.2s
48.4s
1m. 53.9s
4m.23.7s
14.1s
14.7s
19.0s
23.8s
6ft. 71;8in.
13ft. 4Y2in.
24ft. 2%in.
59ft. 7%in.
50ft. 9%in.
45ft. 3in.
145ft. 2in.
195ft. 6I;4in.
220ft.
1m. 2S.3s

EVENT

100-yard dash

220-yard dash

440-yard dash
880-yard run
One mile run
120-yard high hurdles (39")
120-yard high hurdles (42")
180-yard low hurdles
220-yard low hurdles
High jump
Pole vault
Broad jump
Shot put (12 pound)
Shot put (16 pound)
Hop-step-jump
Discus throw (college discus)
Javelin throw
Football throw
S80-yard relay

RECORD HOLDER

FRANK LOMBARDI
BOB FRICK
GEORGE ANDERSON
BRYANr ALLEN
HERB TURNER
MYREL GILLETT
LANG STANLEY
RON BAUER
STEPHEN C. TURNER
LEROY KIRKPATRICK
STEPHEN C. TURNER
GEORGE SANGSTER
GIL LA CAVA
JACK WIDMAN
BILL JOHNSON
BOB CAMERON

JOHN HELWIG
LEWIS FUDGE

JOHN H. JOHNSON
BUSTER CHURCHILL
JOHN RAITT
ADRIAN UDELL, JERRY ISETT

GEO. BO,ONE, CORNY JOHNSON

SCHOOL

Los Angeles
San Ramon
Muir Technical, Pasadena
Jefferson, Los Angeles
Alameda
EI Centro
Jefferson, Los Angeles
Washington, San Francisco
Glendale
EI Centro
Glendale
Muir Technical, Pasadena
Beverly Hills
Narbonne, Lomita
Jeffe.rson, Los Angeles
Washington, Los Angeles
Mount Carmel, Los Angeles
Bakersfield
Pittsburg
Hollister
Fullerton
Los Angeles

YEAR

1928

1933
1937

. 1950
1933
1950

1950
1934
1950
1937
1938
1949
1950
1948
1946
1938
1949
1932
1935
1933
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THIRTY-THIRD CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL

TRACK AND FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

EDWARDS FIELD

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY

SATURDAY, MAY 26,1951

Sponsored by

SAN FRANCISCO AND OAKLAND SECTIONS, C.I.F.

MEMBERS OF FEDERATED COUNCIL

CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD CHAMPIONSHIP OFFICIALS

OPE N I N GC ERE M 0 N I E S

NATIONAL ANTHEM
OAKLAND HIGH SCHOOL BAND

InspectorJ: Ed Olsen, Herb Hauser, Ches- Meteorologist: HaroldW. Iversen.
ter Fisk, 'viTo C. Groeniger, Arthur Track PhysiCIan: Dr. H. P. Muller.
Whittemore .. Pre.rs Steward: Robert Rubin.

Inspector of Implements: Walter Christie. Ph t ph E I Ro og"a er: ar ose.
Head Scorer: Al Wahl. \ Records: Jack Capri.AJJlStant Scorer: Tom Dowd .. , .
H d F' ld J d . L ERe's RegIstratIon: Elwood AllIson, Saul Madfes.ea Ie u ge ... og r ..
Broad Jump: Hal Saunders, Wheeler ChIef Marshal: Clarence Burr.

Thaver, Donald Hawley. Buglers: Oakland High School-Cliff
High Jump: Dr. H. P. Muller, J. E. Kil- Meese, Dave Hiden, Ted Johansen.

gore, E. S. Wilson. Band: Oakland High School-Arlie Rich-
Pole Vault: Maurice. Roach, William ardson, leader.

Barros, Irwin Adams. ' Hurdles: In Charge: William Magner. As-
Shot Put: Emil lamar, Jack Clark, Lewis sisting: Washington High School stu-

Jolley., • dents, San Francisco.
Discus: Paul Berger, Hy Jennings, Fred StarthlJ!. Blocks: In Charge: Roy Sharp,

ludeke, Blli NeeL Assisting: Students of Oakland Tech-
Announcer: Don Bell. nical High School.
AJJistant Announcer: Charles Socolofsky. Field Attendants: In Charge: Jim Wyatt.
Medal.r and Awards: Bob Anino, Armen AJJisting: Students of Oakland High

Terzian, Lloyd leith, Ervin Dellman. \ School.

Southern Section: Harry J. Moore, Director of High Schools, Long Beach, President; S. Chester Mc­
Intosh, Superintendent, Puente High School District, Vice-President; Los Angeles City Section: Robert
E. Kelly, Principal, Eagle Rock High School; Francis 1. Daugherty, Principal, Roosevelt High School,
Los Angeles; Central Section: D. R. Lightner, Principal, High School; Strathmore; Harold R. Olson,
Principal, High School, Delano; North Coast Section: Nelson B. Sewell, Principal, High School,
Salinas; Willard B. Knowles, Superintendent of Schools, Martinez; North Section: Alan M. Bostwich,
Principal, High School, Corning; Sac-Joaquin Section: Delmer B. Marshall, Superintendent of Schools,
Davis; Oakland City Section: David P. Snyder, Director of Physical Education, Oakland High Schools;
San Francisco City Section: Ralph H. Lehman, Principal, High School of Commerce, San Francisco;
Delegate at Large: Verne S. Landreth, Division of Health, Physical Education and Recreation, State
Department of Education, Sacramento; Arthur B. Ingham, Executive Secretary of eLF., Pacific Grove.

GREETINGS: GOVERNOREARLWARREN

Introduced by: HARRYJ. MOORE}President, California Interscholastic Federation

Honorary Referees: Dr. Herbert C. Clish,
Selmer H. Berg.

Directors of Meet: David Snyder, George
Canrinus.

Referee: Harold Berliner.
Starter: Harold Brillhart.
Recall Starter: Sid Glasson.

Clerk of Coune: Frank Boek.
AJJistant Clerk of Course: Glenn Mack,

Emmett Stanton.
Head Timer: T. C. Winstead.

TimerJ:' Frank Dempsey, Frank Geis, Al
Katchinski, Grover Klemmer.

He.rd Finish Judge: James H. Corley.
Finish Judges: Bob Brandlein, Dr. Al de

Ferrari, Don Brillhart, Harland Fred­
erick, Ralph Proctor, Ernest Clabough,
Hal Boles, Guy Giffen, Malcolm Mc­
Donald, Art Olsen.

Head Track Inspector: Charles Hunter.



ENTRY LIST

ALAMEDA
I-Herb Turner, lOa, 220

ALHAMBRA
2-Ron Loy, low hurdles
3-0rin Allen, pole vault

ANAHEIM
4-Larry Kirchman, 440

ANALY (SebastopolJ
5-Bob Foster, pole vault

ANTIOCH
6-Ed Cottier, high jump

BAKERSFIELD
7-R. Winston, broad jump

BAKERSFIELD (East)
8-E. Valdes, mile
9- J. Randolph, 440, relay

lO-Barnes, broad jump
II-Boone, 880
12-F. Yates, relay
13-J. McCarthy, relay
14-J. Ogden, relay

BALBOA (S. F.)
15-Kenneth Foss, high hurdles

139-AI Palacio, high jump

BELMONT (L. A.)
16-Allen Bailey, mile
17-Clarke Merrill, pole vault

BERKELEY
18-Stanley Gray, broad jump

BONITA [LaVerne)
19-Keith Brownsberger, 100, 220

BURLINGAME
20-Ben Lloyd, 12 lb. shot

BURROUGHS (Burbank)
21-Lanny Carter, 440

CAMPBELL
22-Howard Kaeding:, h. hurdles

CANOGA PARK [L. A.)
23-Jack Lyon, 12 lb. shot

CARMEL
24-Frans Doelmann, 880

CATHEDRAL (L. A.)
25-John Walker, low hurdles

CENTRAL (Fresno)
50-A. Marcelli, 440

CERES
30-Don Sanders, high hurdles,

low hurdles

CHAFFEY (Ontario)
31-Gene DeYoung, high hurdles

CHICO
32-Carroll Campbell, 1. hurdles
33-George Maderos, high jump

CHINO
34-Manuel Galavan, 880

COLUSA
35-Anthony Azevedo, 220

COMMERCE (S. F.)
36-W. Whitaker, low hurdles

COMPTON
37-Fernando Ledesma, mile
38-Rollin Garrison, broad jump

DELANO
39-1. King, 100, 220

DORSEY (L. A.)
40-Don Mann, mile
41-Eddie Shinn, 880

EDISON (Fresno)
42-M. Hampton, 100, 220, relay
43-J. Maxey, relay
44-A. Hall, relay
45-J. James, relay

E;DISON (Stockton)
46-Cecil Pearson, low hurdles

EL CERRITO
47- Joe Charles, 880

FOWLER
48 B. Ethridge, low hurdles

FREMONT (Oak.)
49-Phil Dick, pole vault

FRESNO
26-D: Brinker, high hurdles
27-B. Allard, high jump
28-B. \'Vhite, pole vault
29- J. Sorrano, discus

GALl LEO (S.F)
51-Ed Hersh: 880
52-Frank Pavich, shot, discus

GARDEN GROVE
53-Adolph Maya, mile

GARFIELD (L.A.)
54-Herbert Jones, 880

GLENDALE
55-D. Clarke, low hurdles, relay
56-John Findlay, high jump
57-Larry Anderson, pole vault
58-John Geoghegan, relay
59-Dick Pedigo, relay
60-Bob Nelson, relay

GRASS VALLEY
61-Charles Hollmer, pole vault,

broad jump

GRIDLEY
62-Warren Moore, shot

GROSSMONT
63-Clyde Wetter, shot

HAMILTON CITY
M-Harold Jay, broad jump

HANFORD
65-B. Lawrence, mile
66-Fry, 880

HARVARD (N. Hollywood)
67-David Patton, shot

HOLLYWOOD
68-Garret Gerlich, 100, 220

HOOVER (Glendale)
69-Bob Cunning, 100, 220
70-Ed Hogan, high hurdles

HUGHSON
7l-Marion Casey, high jump

HUNTINGTON BEACH
72-Bob Suess, 880

HUNTINGTON PARK
73-Manuel Mesa, mile

INGLEWOOD
74-Bruce Bellington, pole vault

JEFFERSON [Daly City)
75-Vic Baher, discus, shot

JEFFERSON [L.A.)
76-Gerald Taylor, 100
77-Al Moore, 440
78-Art Stewart, 880
79-0. W. Rhodes, pole vault

80-Rosslyn Range, broad jump81-Bob Holland, broad jump

JORDAN (L.A.)
82-William Randolph, laO, 440
83-Alton Hamilton, high jump
84-Alvis Andrew, broad jump

JORDAN [L.B.)
85-Jack North, 440

LASSEN (Susanville)
86-Virgil Lee, 440

LEEMORE
87-B. Valentine, pole vault

LINCOLN (San Jose)
88-Carroll Williams, mile

LIVINGSTON
89-Don Manoukian, shot

LOS GATOS
90-Larry Lendsey, 440

MANTECA
91-Gene Peterson, high jump

MANUAL ARTS (L A.)
92-Don Gillespie; low hurdles

MODESTO
93-Jim Saras, 100, 220

McCLATCHY (Sacramento)
94-AI Baeta, 880
95-98-relay

McCLYMONDS
99-Allie Cage, mile

100- Jeff Mann, 100
101-Ted White, low and high

hurdles
102-Ray Goodwin, high and broad

jump

NARBONNE (L.A.)
103-Bob Daligney, low hurdles,

high jump

OAKDALE
l04-James Maddox, mile
105-Joe Gambini, broad jump

OAKLAND
l06-Walter Rilliet, shot

PALO ALTO
107-Ron Plough, 440
108-John Stewart, high jump

PIEDMONT
109-Larry Taber, 100, 220, broad

jump
11O-Tom Coakley, discus

PITTSBURG
l11-Larry Fitzgerald, mile
112-Jim Briggs, 880
113-Doug Killingsworth, discus

PLACER [Auburn)
114-Warren Wittich, low hurdles

POLYTECHNIC (S.F.)
115-Bill Keehner, 220
116-Sam Butler, pole vault
117-Leon Cathey, broad jump

POLYTECHNIC (Long Beach)
118-Louis Owens, 100, 220
119-Bill Gelvin, high jump

POLYTECHNIC (L.A.)
187-Dave Jackson, low hurdles
188-Jim Backstrom, 220

POMONA
120-Ralph Bonham, high jump

PUENTE
121-Ron Flora, mile

RED BLUFF
122-Clarence Coates, high hurdles
123-Ernest Lamb, pole vault

REDONDO
124-Bob Carne, 880

RICHMOND
125-Lorence PurIey, mile
126-Willie Brown, 100, 220, relay
127-James Thomas, low hurdles
128-Phil Shaffer, relay
129-Wilbur Gary, relay
130-Jack Harris, relay

RIIS (L.A.)
131-Al Nunez, 220

ROOSEVELT (L.A.)
132-Sherwin Sosnovsky, shot

ROSEMEAD
133-Darrol Branson, relay
134-Gene Ellis, relay
135-Rudy Kaplan, relay
136-Ted Heydel, relay

SACRAMENTO
137-Jack Thorne, 100, 220
138-Cleo Beatty, 440
140-William Stephens, 880, relay

SALINAS
141-Jerry Carlsen, high hurdles

SAN DIEGO
142-John Parker, broad jump
143-Frank Johnson, broad jump
144-Charles Powell, shot

SAN FERNANDO
145-Gene Sturdyvin, pole vault

SAN JUAN
146-Kenneth Haskell, mile
147-Tom Voit, 440
148-Roy Carter, pole vault

SAN MATEO
149-Bill Wells, pole vault
150-Andy Anderson, shot

SAN RAFAEL
151-Bill Fink, low hurdles
152-Robert Myers, pole vault

SANTA BARBARA
153-Claude Diggs, high hurdles

SELMA
154-A. Robinson, low and high

hurdles

SEQUOIA (Redwood City)
155-Jim Luttrell, low and high

hurdles

SOUTH GATE (L A.)
156-Art Outerbri"dge, 440
157-Mel Knight, shot

STRATHMORE
158-R. Humphrey, shot

TAFT
159-1. Patterson, shot, discus

TECHNICAL (Oak.)
160-Leonard Noles, 440, relay
161-Louis Jones, 220, relay
162-Eugene Jones, 880
163-Fred Jacobs, relay.
1M-Jim Bryant, relay

TRACY
165-Bob Milligan, shot

TULELAKE
166-Harvey Greenbank, mile

VALLEJO
167-Ernie King, 440
168-Henry VonMorgan, high and

broad jump, relay
169-Ernie Gaines, relay
no-Tom Armstrong, relay
171-Bill King, relay

VAN NUYS

172-~:~Jf:s Miller, low and high

WASCO

174--J. Ornalez, high jump

WASHINGTON (S.F.)
175-Kent Reno, mile
176-James Morris, 100, relay
177_Coleman Moss, 440, relay
178-Al Jones, relay
179-Richard Fox, relay

WASHINGTON (L.A.)
180-Ernie Shelton, low hurdles,

high jump

WESTWOOD
182-Gerald Emerson, 880

WILSON (Long Beach)
183-Dick Lonsdale, relay
184-Gary Rohlfs, relay
185-Meredith Gibbons, relay
186-Larry Newquist, relay



MORNING EVENTS

100- YARD DASH

1st Heat 2nd Heat

No.

Lane Name - School No.Lane Name - School
42

1HAMPTON, M., Edison (Fresno) 681GERLICH, GARRET, Hollywood
82

2RANDOLPH, W., Jordan (L.A.) . 932SARAS, JIM, Modesto
~

13TURNER, HERB, Alameda 763TAYLOR, GERALD, Jefferson (L.A.)
69

4CUNNING, HERB, Alameda 194BROWNS BERGER, KEITH, Bonita (LaVerne)
118

5OWENS, LOUIS, polytechnic (L.B.) 395KING, L., Delano
126

6BROWN, WILLIE, Richmond 1766MORRIS, JAMES, Washington (S.F.)
100

7MANN, JEFF, McClymonds (Oakland) 1097TABER, LARRY, Piedmont
137

8THORNE, JACK, Sacramento

1st Heat Won bY'__h .. 2nd 3rd m .- 4th Time __h h m _

2nJ Hea t Won by__n_n_n .2nd h h n3rd ..__h_4th h hn n Timem h h _

120-YARD HIGH HURDLES

1st Heat

No. Lane
180 1

141 2

101 3
70 4

172 5
26 6
15 7
30 8

Name - School

SHELTON, ERNIE, Washington (L.A.)
CARLSON, JERRY, Salinas

WHITE, TED, McClymonds (Oakland)

HOGAN, ED, Hoover (Glendale)

MILLER, GEORGE, Van Nuys
BRINKER, D., Fresno

FOSS, KENNETH, Balboa (S.F.)
SANDERS, DON, Ceres

2nd Heat

No. Lane
22 1

187 2
122 3

153 4
154 5
114 6

155 7

31 8

Name - School

KAEDING, HOWARD, Campbell

JACKSON, DAVE, Polytechnic (L.A.)
COATES, CLARENCE, Red Bluff

DIGGS, CLAUDE, Santa Barbara

ROBINSON, A., Selma

WITTICH, WARREN, Placer (Auburn)

LUTTRELL, JIM, Sequoia (Redwood City)

DeYOUNG, GENE, Chaffey (Ontario)

1St Heat Won by .__n 2nd mh 3rd .---__4th n Time _

2nd Heat Won by .2nd n------------------3rd m 4th m Time _

220- YARD DASH

1st Heat

No_Lane
35 1

139 2

109 3
69 4

118 5
68 6

131 7
42 ,8

Name - School

AZEVEDO, ANTHONY, Colusa

THORNE, JACK, Sacramento
TABER, LARRY, Piedmont

CUNNING, BOB, Hoover (Glendale)

OWENS, LOUIS, Polytechnic (L.B.)
GERLICH, GARRET, Hollywood

NUNEZ, AL, Riis (L.A.)

HAMPTON, M., Edison (Fresno)

2nd Heat

No. Lane
161 1

93 2

39 3

19 4
126 5

1 6
115 7
188 8

Name - School

JONES, LOUIS, Technical (Oakland)
SARAS, JIM, Modesto
KING,1., Delano

BROWNSBERGER, KEITH, Bonita (LaVerne)
BROWN, WILLIE, Richmond

TURNER, HERB, Alameda

KEEHNER, BILL, Polytechnic (S.F.)

BACKSTROM, JAMES, Polytechnic (L.A.)

1st Heat Won by .. .2nd . 3rdh . 4th Time m _

2nd Heat Won by .2nd :_.__.. 3rd . .--__.4th Time _



MORNING-Cont'd

180-YARD LOW HURDLES

1st Heat

No. Lalle
155 1
127 2
101 3

25 4

55 5
103 6
48 7

173 8

Name· School
LUTTRELL, JIM, Sequoia (Redwood City)

THOMAS, JAMES, Richmond
WHITE, TED, McClymonds (Oakland)
WALKER, JOHN, Cathedral (L.A.)
CLARKE, DICK, Glendale
DAlIGNEY, BOB, Narbonne (L.A.)
ETHRIDGE, B., Fowler
MILLER, GEORGE, Van Nuys

2nd Heat

No. Lane
151 1
30 2

46 3
2 4

154 5
36 6
32 7

92 8

Name· School
FINK, BILL, San Rafael
SANDERS, DON, Ceres
PEARSON, CECIL, Edison (Stockton)
LOY, RON, Alhambra
ROBINSON, A., Selma
WHITAKER, WILLARD, Commerce (S.F.)
CAMPBELL, CARROLL, Chico
GILLESPIE, DON, Manual Arts (L.A.)

1st Heat Won bynnn nn..mm 2nd hnm mmnhn 3rd mnnm n..4thm hn __h mh..Ti me..n h..

2nd Heat Won by n 2nd : 3rd 4th n n..n Time .

880-YARD RELAY

1st Heat

Lane School

1 Rosemead (Los Angeles)
2 Vallejo
3 Sacramento

4 Wilson (Long Beach)
5 Los Angeles No.3
6 Los Angeles NO.1
7 East Bakersfield
8 Richmond

2nd Heat

Lalle School'

1 Technical (Oakland)
2 Glendale

3 Los Angeles No.2
4 Washington (San Francisco)
5 Edison (Fresno)
6 Colusa

7 McClatchy (Sacramen to)

1st Hea t Won by n 2nd n 3rd 4th nn.Time n.h .

2od Heat Won by 2nd n ··3rd __n 4th m ··· ·· ···Time h··· h·h·.

Event No. 14 DISCUS

No. Name - SchoolI .
75 BAHER, VICTOR, jefferson H. S. (Daly City)

110 COAKLEY, TOM, Piedmont
113 KILLINGSWORTH, DOUG, Pittsburg
159 PATTERSON, 1., Taft
29 SORANNO, Fresno
52 PAVICH, FRANK, Galileo (San Francisco)

11 :15 A.M.

1st Heat Won bY"'h : 2nd m •••• m •••• 3rd m 4th m.m m ••••• __ •n Time h"""h:" n .

2nd Heat Won by h 2nd n ••••••••••••• m ••••••• h 3rd m •••• 4th __ Time __ .
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·AFTERNOON EVENTS
Event No. 1 880-YARD RUN 2:00 P.M.

I

California State Meet Record: 1 m. 53.9s., Lang Stanley, Jefferson, Los Angeles, 1950
National Interscholastic Record; 1m. 53.9s., Lang Stanley, Jefferson, Los Angeles, 1950
1950 State Meet Winner; 1 m., 53.9s., Lang Stanley; Jefferson, Los Angeles

No. Name - School No. Name - School
47. CHARLES, JOE, El Cerrito 54 JONES, HUBERT, Garfield (L.A.)

112 BRIGGS, JIM, Pittsburg 11 BOONE, East Bakersfield
2.4 DOELMANN, FRANS, Carmel 66 FRY, Hanford

140 STEPHENS, WILLIAM, Sacramento 182 EMERSON, Gerald, Westwood
94 BAETA, AL, McClatchy (Sacramento) 51 HERSH, ED, Galileo (S.F.)

162 JONES, GENE, Technical (Oak.) 72 SUESS, BOB, Huntington Beach
41 SHINN EDWARD, Dorsey (L.A.) 124 CARNE, BOB, Redondo
78 STEWART, ART, Jefferson (L.A.) 34 GALVAN, MANUEL, Chino

Won by n mmn ~ ummn n 2nd n nn n..m..n 'n.m.mm ..__ nn.3rd n n n m..__.····.. ·· .

4th n n m n n5th nmm mun..nn m.mmn n.•T ime nm n..··········n n............•....

Event No.2 100-YARD D~SH 2:10 P.M.
California State Meet Record: 9.6s., Frank Ombardi, Los Angeles, 1928; Bob Frick, San Ramon, 1935
National Interscholastic Record: 9.4s., Jesse Owens, East Technical, Cleveland, 1933
1950 State Meet Winner: 9.9s., Gary Green, Jefferson (LA)

1st Heat
No. Lane Name - School

42 1 HAMPTON, M., Edison (Fresno)
82 2 RANDOLPH,. W., Jordan (L.A.)

1 3 TURNER, HERB, Alameda
69 4 CUNNING, BOB, Hoover (Glendale)

] ]8 5 OWENS, LOUIS, Polytechnic (L.B.)
126 6 BROWN, WILLIE, Richmond
100 7 MANN, JEFF, McClymonds (Oakland)

137 8 THORNE, JACK" Sacramento

Won by n __ m n.....•....nm.n.m ..m_.u2nd..m n mu mmm..:.~nm -- m..mm..3rdmm-- nm n m.•m n nn .

4thmn m n n n.n n n__ 5th nm m nmnm m n..n.Time n __ m n n m n.•....

2nd Heat

68

93
76

19
39

176
109

1
2

3
4
5

6
7

GERLICH, GARREET, Hollywood
SARAS, JIM, Modesto
TAYLOR, GERALD, Jefferson (L.A.)
BROWNSBERGER, KEITH, Bonita (LaVerne)
KING, L., Delano
MORRIS, JAMES, Washington (S.F.)
TABER, LARRY, Piedmont

Event No.3 l20-YARD HIGH HURDLES 2:25 P.M.

I

California State Meet Record; 14.1s., Stephen C. Turner, Jr., Glendale, 1950
National Interscholastic Record; 14.0s., Joe Batiste, Tucson, Arizona, 1939; Lee Miller, Burbank, San Antonio, 1947
1950 State Meet Winner; 14.1s., Stephen C. Turner, Jr., Glendale

1st Heat 2nd Heat
No. Lane Name - School No. Lane Name - School
180 1 SHELTON, ERNIE, Washington (L.A.) 22 1 KAEDING, HOWARD, Campbell
141 .2 CARLSON, JERRY, Salinas 187 2 JACKSON, DAVE, Polytechnic (L.A.)
101 3 WHITE, TED, McClymonds (Oakland) 122 3 COATES, CLARENCE, Red Bluff
70 4 HOGAN, ED, Hoover (Glendale) 153 4 DIGGS, CLAUDE, Santa Barbara

172 5 MILLER, GEORGE, Van Nuys 154 5 ROBINSON, A., Selma
26 6 BRINKER, D., Fresno 114 6 WITTICH, WARREN, Placer (Auburn)
15 7 FOSS, KENNETH, Balboa (S.F.) 155 7 LUTTRELL, JIM, Sequoia (Redwood City)
30 8 SANDERS, DON, Ceres 31 8 DeYOUNG, GENE, Chaffey (Ontario)

Won bynm n __ m__m m..m.m2nd n __.........•.. mmnmn.n.nu u.3rd ..uu uu u..n.......•mu u..nuU .

4thn n..n m umm u n5th m.__.nn mn..umnm n__ m nn m.n.Time n.n.n __..n n m.m :.m..~.m

Event No.4 440-YARD RUN 2:35 P.M.
California State Meet Record; 48.4s., Myrel Gillett, EI Centro, 1933
National Interscholastic Record: 48.0s., Gene Cole, Lancaster, Ohio, 1948
1950 State Meet Winner: 48.8s., Sherman Miller, Napa

No. Name - School No. Name - School
90 LENDSEY, LARRY, Los Gatos 156 OUTERBRIDGE, ART, South Gate (L.A.)

167 KING, ERNEST, Vallejo 50 MARCELLI, A., Central (Fresno)
107 PLOUGH, RON, Palo Alto 9 RANDOLPH, ]., East Bakersfield
138 BEATTY, CLEO, Sacramento 86 LEE, VIRGIL, Lassen Union
147 VOlT, TOM, San Juan 177 MOSS, COLEMAN, Washington (S.F.)
160 NOLES, LEONARD, Technical (Oak.) 85 NORTH, JACK, Jordan (L.B.)
77 MOORE, AL, Jefferson (L.A.) 4 KIRCHMAN, LARRY, Anaheim
82 RANDOLPH, WILLIAM, Jordan (L.A.) 21 CARTER, LANNY, Burroughs (Burbank)

Won by m mm.m.n.m ..mnmm__2ndmm n.n.~n.m..um __m._u..mm..m __..__.m.3rd..__uuum..m..m _..__ um n __.

4th nn __ m um.m uh um_5th n u.m n..m~ n n mmn.n_.Timeum ..mnmu mmunmmm n.u.m•....



California State Meet Record: 21.2s., George. Anderson, Muir Technical, Pasadena, 1933;
National Interscholastic Record: 20.7s., Jesse Owens, East Technical, Cleveland, 1933
1950 State Meet Winner: 21.3s., Guy Blackburn, Jefferson, L.A.

1st Heat
No. Lane
35 1

139 2
109 3
69 4

118 5
68 6

131 7
42 8

r
Event No.5

Name· School

AZEVEDO, ANTHONY, Colusa
THORNE, JACK, Sacramento
TABER, LARRY, Piedmont
CUNNING, BOB, Hoover (Glendale)
OWENS, LOUIS, Polytechnic (L.B.)
GERLICH, GARRET, Hollywood
NUNEZ, AL, Riis (L.A.)
HAMPTON, M., Edison (Fresno)

220- YARD DASH

2nd Heat
No. Lane
161 1
93 2
39 3
19 4

126 5
1 6

115 7
188 8

2:45 P.M.

Bryant, Allen, Jefferson, Los Angeles, 1937

21.2s, Herb Turner, Alameda, 1950 (trials)

Name· School

JONES, LOUIS, Technical (Oakland)
SARAS, JIM, Modesto
KING, L., Delano
BROWNSBERGER, KEITH, Bonita (LaVerne)
BROWN, WILLIE, Richmond
TURNER, HERB, Alameda
KEEHNER, BILL, Polytechnic (S.F.)
BACKSTROM, JAMES, Polytechnic (L.A.)

Won by... n. __.n __... __.h_._... n.n. .nh nn.mm 2nd. n.nnm.m_nn_mnn ..•mn n .. .. __... __3rd ... n..... n__m .._..... .m_.--- .. ---n... h .... nmm.-.

4th h. __mhmmmnm.mn_nmmnn.mnn 5thm ..mhn m nnhn.n nnmmmm.mnmmm' Time __.n. nmm.m __mm.nnn.mnm.n mn -__.

Event No.6 l80-YARD LOW HURDLES 3 :00 P.M.

California State Meet Record: 19.0s., Stephen C. Turner, Jr., Glendale, 1950
National Interscholastic Record: 19.0s., Ron Frazier, Van Nuys, California, 1945
1950 State Meet Winner: 19.0s., Stephen C. Turner, Jr., Glendale

(It ppeares that Stephen C. Turner, Jr., has a
Nat'l Interscholastic record of 18.9 for the 180
Low Hurdles in a meet at Long Beach, 1950)

1st Heat
No. Lane
155 1

,127 2
101 3

25 4
55 5

103 6
48 7

173 8

Name· School
LUTTRELL, JIM, Sequoia (Redwood City)
THOMAS, JAMES, Richmond
WHITE, TED, McClymonds (Oakland)
WALKER, JOHN, Cathedral (L.A.)
CLARKE, DICK, Glendale
DALIGNEY, BOB, Narbonne (L.A.)
ETHRIDGE, B., Fowler
MILLER, GEORGE, Van Nuys

2nd Heat
No. Lane
151 1
30 2
46 3

2 4
154 5

36 6
32 7
92 8

Name· School
FINK, BILL, San Rafael
SANDERS, DON, Ceres
PEARSON, CECIL, Edison (Stockton)
LOY, RON, Alhambra
ROBINSON, A., Selma
WHITAKER, WILLARD, Commerce (S.F.)
CAMPBELL, CARROLL, Chico
GILLESPIE, DON, Manual Arts (L.A.)

Won by.nmnm.~m.n nnnm ..~ n m__.n ..__2nd.m m.nnnn.mmm;m _.mnmm.m--.n.m----3rd.mnm.nmmnnnn.mn--._---nn. __.nnmmmmnn

4th ... n... mn.mn ..n.... n ..n ... mn.m .. _.n..m. __... __n__5th_.... n .._.n m.. . mnh m.m.n.n.m.mnm. Time ._n mh. nm.n ..m.mm. __..... m

Event No.7 ONE-MILE RUN 3:15 P.M.

Name· School
MANN, DON, Dorsey (L.A.)
VALDES, E., East Bakersfield
LAWRENCE, B., Hanford
GREENBANK, HARVEY, Tulelake
RENO, KENT, Washington (S.F.)
LEDESMA, FERNANDO, Compton
FLORA, RON, Puente
MAYA, ADOLPH, Garden Grove

California State Meet Record: 4m. 23.7s., Ron Bauer, Washington, San Francisco, 1950
National Interscholastic Record: 4m. 21.2s., Louie Zamperini, Torrance, California, 1934
1950 State Meet Winner: 4m. 23.7s., Ron Bauer, Washington, San Francisco.

No. Name· School No.
125 PURLEY, LAWRENCE, Richmond 40

88 WILLIAMS, CARROLL, Lincoln (San Jose) 8
111 FITZGERALD, LARRY, Pittsburg 65
146 HASKELL, KENNETH, San Juan 166
104 MADDOX, JAMES, Oakdale - 175

99 CAGE, ALLIE,McClymonds (Oakland) 37
16 BAILEY, ALLEN, Belmont (L.A.) 121
73 MESA, MANUEL, Huntington Park (L.A.) 53

Won ~y----nh.--.n--n--nn.n ... m-m m... mmm ..2nd.mm ..m.n.mmnmn.m.m .•mnnmmnmnnmm.3rdmm----. __m--------nm-n.h_nn n .... nmmm.n _

4th._. __... n.n.n ..... nmm .. nnnnnm n.m.n.mnm.5 th.m __n__. m __m__n.mmnnh __n n. __.n mm Time.m. __.nhnn ..n ..nhhmm n.mn.mnn ..h_•.m

Event No.8 880- YARD RELAY 3 :35 P.M.
California State Meet Record: 1m. 28.3s., Los Angeles, Team of Adrian Udell, Jerry Isett, George Boone and Corny Johnson, 1933
National Interscholastic Record: 1m. 27.6s., North, Des Moines, Team of Gary Scott, Conrad Jones, Reggie Kaiser, George Nichols, 1948
1950 State Meet Winner: 1m. 28.6s.,- Jefferson, Los Angeles

1st Heat 2nd Heat
Lane

1
2

3
4
5
6
7
8

School
Rosemead (Los Angeles)
Vallejo
Sacramento

Wilson (Long Beach)
Los Angeles No. 3
Los Angeles No. 1
East Bakersfield
Richmond

Lane
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

School
Technical (Oakland)
Glendale
Los Angeles No. 2
Washington (San Francisco)
Edison (Fresno)
Colusa
McClatchy (Sacramento)

Won bynn __.m __ m. ...............• 2ndmmmm.mn.n n--.m. m..m.m.n.mum.m.3rd. m..mm.--u.n.------m.mn n nh mnm

4th.mnmn n.nnnmn __._.__ n __.n ..nnn m 5th .h __.._n h_.._h_ n:m .. __.n.mm.nm.nm __..m Time n n n. n ..nh_n m __hn_n __.m



California State Meet Record: 6 ft. 71/8 in., Gil La Cava, Beverly Hills, California, 1938
National Interscholastic Record: 6 ft. 71/8 in., Gil La Cava, Beverly Hills, California, 1938
1950 State Meet Wnner: 6 ft. 2 in., Verne Wilson, San Jose and Bonham, Pomona-Tie
No. Name· School No. Name· School
108 STEWART; JOHN, Palo Alto 27 ALLARD, B., Fresno
168 VON MORGAN, HENRY, Vallejo 174 ORNELAZ, ]., Wasco
71 CASEY, MARION, Hughson 33 MADER OS, GEORGE, Chico
91 PETERSON, GENE, Manteca 6 COTTIER, ED, Antioch

102 GOODWIN, RAY, McClymonds (Oak.) 119 GELVIN, BILL, Polytechnic (L.B.)
83 HAMILTON, ALTON, Jordan (L.A.) 120 BONHAM, RALPH, Pomona

103 DALIGNEY, BOB, Narbonne (L.A.) 56 FINDLAY, JOHN, Clendale
180 SHELTON, ERNEST, Washington (L.A.) 139 PALACIO, AL, Balboa (S.F.)

Won by, _ _ ~ m.mmu ..2nd ---..- ----__n...........•__ 3rd .._.................................• _n..m_ __ .
4th m.__._ _ n._n .mn__..__n__ _ 5th n_ __ n .._.. n Time ..__ _ __.......•....

Event No.9

Event No. 10

HIGH JUMP

POLE VAULT

1:00 P.M.

1 :00 P.M.

California State Meet Record: 13 ft. 4Y2 in., Jack Widman, Narbonne, Lomta, 1949
National Interscholastic Record: 13 ft. 9% in., John Linta, Mansfield, Ohio, 1939
1950 State Meet Winner: 13 ft. Y2 in., Dick McDonald, Wilson, Long Beach, and Harold Red, Lemoore-Tie

No. Name· School No. Name· School
5 FOSTER, ROBERT, Analy (Sebastopol) 145 STURDYVIN, GENE, San Fernando

152 MYERS, Robert, San Rafael 87 VALENTINE, B., Leemore
149 WELLS, BILL, San Mateo 28 WHITE, B., Fresno
61 HOLLMER, CHARLES, Grass Valley 123 LAMB, ERNEST, Red Bluff

148 CARTER, ROY, San Juan 116 BUTLER, SAM, Polytechnic (S.F.)
49 DICK, PHIL, Fremont (Oak.) 57 ANDERSON, LARRY, Glendale
17 MERRILL, CLARKE, Belmont (L.A.) 74 BELLINGTON, BRUCE, Inglewood
79 RHODES, O. W., Jefferson (L.A.) 3 ALLEN, ORIN, Alhambra

Won by n_ n__ _ mum.m..2nd.- ---n- -_m .........•_ 3rd n __nn. •....... . m _
4th _.n ._. . n_ . __. 5th n_ __. n_ ._m_nn__ __n .. n .Time .._.. .. n_._. n_n __ --....• _

Event No. 11 BROAD JUMP 1 :30 P.M.
Calfornia State Meet Record: 24 ft. 2% in., Wm. Johnson, Jeffer son, Los Angeles, 1950
National Interscholastic Record: 24 ft. 1114 in., Jesse Owens, East Technical, Cleveland, 1933

(Unofficial: 25 ft. 2Vz in., George Brown, Jordan, Los Angeles, 1949)
1950 State Meet Winner: 24 ft. 2% in., Wm. Johnson, Jefferson, Los Angeles
No. Name· School No. Name· School
168 VON MORGAN, HENRY, Vallejo 81 HOLLAND, BOB, Jefferson (L.A.)
109 TABER, LARRY, Piedmont 7 WINSTON, R., Bakersfield

18 GRAY, STANLEY, Berkeley 10 BARNES, East Bakersfield
105 GAMBINI, JOE, Oakdale 64 JAY, HAROLD, Hamilton City
61 HOLLMER, CHARLES, Grass Valley 117 CATHEY, LEON, Polytechnic (S.F.)

102 GOODWIN, RAY, McClymonds (Oak.) 142 PARKER, JOHN, San Diego
84 ANDREW, ALVIS" Jordan (L.A.) 38 GARRISON, ROLLIN, Compton
80 RANGE, ROSSLYN, Jefferson (L.A.) 143 JOHNSON, FRANK, San Diego

W on by n_ . __n ~ -- u2nd --n-m--.n n.__..•.....__ 3rd _ _.m.__m.n_.._._ _ _ _.
4th n_ n_ n_.. nn 5th_n__n_ n_ m .. n Time n__m_.n.._mn__ _ __.nn .. ...•....

Event No. 12 SHOT PUT (12-POUND) 1 :30 P.M.

2:30 P.M.

California State Meet Record: 59 ft. 714 in., Bob Cameron, Washin gton, Los Angeles, 1948
National Interscholastic Record: 59 ft. 101/s in., Darrow Hooper, North Side, Fort Worth, 1948
1950 State Meet Winner: 56 ft. 5Vz in., Hal Norris, Grossmont, San Diego Co.
No. Name· School No. Name· School
20 LLOYD, BEN, Burlingame 132 SOSNOVSKY, SHERWIN, Roosevelt (L.A.)

150 ANDERSON, ANDY, San Mateo 23 LYON, JACK, Canoga Park (L.A.)
75 BOHER, VICTOR, Jefferson H. S. (Daly City) 159 PATTERSON, L., Taft

106 RILLIET, WALTER, Oakland 158 HUMPHREY, R., Strathmore
89 MANOUKIAN, DON, Livingston 52 PAVICH, FRANK, Galileo (S.F.)

165 MILLIGAN, BOB, Tracy 63 WETTER, CLYDE, Grossmont
62 MOORE, WARREN, Gridley 144 POWELL, CHARLES, San Diego

157 KNIGHT, MEL, South Gate (L.A.) 67 PATTON, DAVID, Harvard School (N. Hollywood)

W on by m _.......•........... m.ummu2nd n_ __ _•......m._ 3rd ....................................•.............. --- --..-- -.
4th n . .._ n .. ._. 5th n_ _..__ n__nn__. n_.. n.. n__mTime n n _ _ _ _•....

Event No. 13 SHOT 'PUT (16-POUND)
(FOR JOHN' DREW TROPHY)

California State Meet Record: 50 ft. 9% in., John Helwig. Mount Carmel, Los Angeles, 1946
National Interscholastic Record: 50 ft. 9% in., John Helwig, Mount Carmel, Los Angeles, 1946
1950 State Meet Winner: 48 ft., 6 in., Hal Norris, Grossmont, San Diego Co.

Won by n_ n_ __n •....... __..n __..2nd n_n__.._m.. n_ _ ) rd n m n__.__m n•.. ·· · ·· n_
4th n__._ _n__ __m_ _m._ m__n 5th_ ..m__ __n __ Time --..•--..



CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD CHAMPIONS-1915-1950
(RECORD HOLDERS LISTED IN BOLD FACE)

100-YARD DASH

1915-Brown (Scramento) h 10.2s
1916-Paddock (Pasadena) h •__h 10.4s
1917-Melville (Berkeley) h h 10.0s
1915-Paddock (Pasadena) h_h . l0.2s
1919- Wright (Lincoln, Los Angeles) h 10.4s
1920-Sudden (Lick·Wilmerding, San Francisco ). 10.0s
1921-Blenkiron (Compton) h. h.• ...__. 10.2s
1922-Smith (San Fernando) .. ....__. lO.4s
1923-Pollack (Pasadena) . .h . . .. .__h__10.0s
1924-Klein (Hollywood) . .__.__ . .. 1O_1s
1925-Hanford (Manual Arts, Los AngeJes) u. 10.1s
1926-Wehner (Brawley) 00 • 00 • • 9.8s
1927- Wykoff (Glendale) .. .. . . . .. 9.Ss
1928-Lombardi (Los Angeles) h... . ... 9.6s
1929-Willson (San Diego ). . ... . 9_8s
1930-Koenig (Huntington Beach) .h . .__..10.1s
1931-Draper (Huntington Park) ._. . • .. 9.9s
1932-Holt (Hoover, Glendale) . . . ..__9.8s
1933-D. Siegel (polytechnic, Los AngeJes) .. . . .__10.0s
1934-M. Robinson (Muir Technical, Pasadena) .... . 9.7s
1935-Frick (San Ramon) . .. h_.. .. . 9.6s
1936-M. Anderson (Muir Technical, Pasadena). 9.7s
1937-Allen (Jefferson, Los Angeles) . .. 9.8s
1938-Van Leuvan (Wilson, Long Beach). .__. 9.Ss
1939- Trout (Bakersfield) . .... ... .__'. 00. • 9-9s
1940-Morris (Huntington Beach) ..__.. .._..._._h. . 9.7s
1941'-Jack~on (Edison Technical, Fresno) h .. 9.8s
1946-Williams (Riverside) . hh. __.• 10.0s
1947-Bradley (Hoover, Glendale) . . 9.9s
1945-,Fell (Compton) . · ..'. 00 ••• • 9.7s
1949-Erbie Schopper (Lincoln, Los Angeles) . 9.95'
1950-Gary Green (Jefferson, Los Angeles) .. 9.9s

440- YARD DASH

1915-Conn (Pasadena) . , . .. . . h .__50.0s
1916-Kellogg (Fresno) . .. • . 51.4s
1917-SeJtzer (Redlands) . hh.. h.__.. .. . 53.0s
1915-Schiller (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) .. .. .49.6s
1919-Wilcox (Harvard Military, North Hollywood)'_h_54.2s
1920-Clarke (Los Angeles) . . . . h 50.2s
1921-Shaw (Monrovia) . h ..h._h .__.. .52_2s
1922-Shaw (Monrovia) __.. . ... .... . .54.4s
1923-Hanford (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) __h.__. ---__52.6s
1924- Talbot (Analy, Sebastopol) . . ._h 51.6s
1925-Hansen (Concord) . . .. .. . 51.0s
1926-Gantt (Polytechnic, Los Angeles). 50.0s
1927-McArthur (Huntington Park) .h .. h hh 51.0s
1925-C::hildreth (Polytechnic, Long Beach) .. .50.2s
1929- Warburton (San Diego) .._. ..49 .6s
1930-Satterfield (Manual Arts, Los Angeles ).--- .. .50.3s
1931-McCarthy (Fairfax, Los Angeles) . . .__. .48. 7s
1932-Rout (Jefferson, Los Angeles) 00 ••••• __ ••• 00 50. Is
1933-GiIIett (EI Centro) h_h . h 48.4s
1934-·Hammond (Hollywood) .__.. . . 50.3s
1935-Upton (Turlock) . ..... . . ... h48.9s
1936-Gray ('Xrilson, Long Beach) ..... . .49_9s
1937-Miller (Jefferson, Los Angeles) . h. .h. ..49.7s
1935-Hogan (Piedmont) h h ....•---.---__50.4s
1939-Horn (Fowler) . . ... .__h 50.5s
1940-Lewis (Compton) . h....__. h. .__48.8s
1941-H ughes (Whittier) .__. .. . h._..h .. .49.9s
1946-Stocks (San Diego ) . . h_h. ._---__hh..49_3s
1947-Butler (Jefferson, Los AngeJes) .__49.4s
1945- Thompson (Jordan, Los Angeles) .__h .__49.2s

Butler (Jefferson, Los Angeles) . .49.8s
1949-George Adrian (Hollywood) . .h .49.3s
1950-Sherman Miller (Napa) .. . . .__h ..48.8s

220- YARD DASH

1915-Wark (Polytechnic, Long Beach) .__.. . .__.__.22.0s
1916-Paddock (Pasadena) .__•. . 22.45
1917-Paddock (Pasadena) h ... . . .__22.0s
1915-Paddock (Pasadena) . ... . ... . . .22.4s
1919-Allen (Relands) • . . h.h . .23_8s
1920-Sudden (Lick.Wilmerding, San Francisco) . 21.8s
1919-Allen (Redlands) .. .__. ..23.Ss
1922-Wickersham (Bakersfield) . ... . 24.2s
1923-Lee (Franklin, Los Angeles). . . .22.2s
1924-Woodyard (Jefferson, Los Angeles) ... 22.5s
1925-Floyd (Lincoln, Los Angeles) .... . .__. 22.6s
1926-Kirkes (EI Monte) 22. Is
1927-Wykoff (Glendale) ... . .. ._. .21.0s
1928-Lombardi (Los Angeles) . ... . h 21.4s

Wykoff (Glendale) . . __h 21.4s
1929--WiIlson (San Diego) . h 21.4s
1930-Burch (Jordan, Los Angeles) .. . 21.8s
1931-Burch (Jordan, Los Angeles) . .... .__21. 5s
1932-G. Anderson (Muir Technical, Pasadena). .21.8s
1933-G. Anderson (Muir Technical, Pasadena) ....m 21.2s
1934- W orrill (Muir Technical, Pasadena) . .. . :.__21.8s
1935-Price (Excelsior, Norwalk) ...__...h . .21.2s
1936-Brady (Gridley) . ...__..... 00 .21.65
1937-Allen (Jefferson, Los Angeles). ... h._..h.h_h__21.2s
1935-Morris (Huntington Beach ). .h__.m h_....21.6s
1939-Morris (Huntington Beach) h._m h m..:21.4s
1940-Morris (Huntington Beach) __m.__m ..__, ... . .21.3s
1941- Willis (San Diego ). . . . . 00 •••• 21.7s
1946-Gregg (El Monte) .m_m . .__. ..21.9s
1947-Bradley (Hoover, Glendale) . hm... . 21.8s
1945-Bradley (Hoover, Glendale) . h . 21.5s
1949-Erbie Schopper (Lincoln, Los Angeles) . ...21.6s
1950-Buy Blackburn (Jefferson, Los Angeles) __. . 21.3s

BBO-YARD RUN

1915-Blankenship (Visalia) . .__ 1m 59.8s
1916-Kilby (Coalinga) ..., . .. . .2m 02.8s
1917-Baker (Fillmore) h. . __2m 02.0s
1915-Saunders (Pasadena) __. . . h...__. .__2m 02.Ss
1919-Pearce (Berkeley) . __h .2m 08.0s
1920-Stroud (Perris) m h.. __.. .1m 59.45
1921-Boyden (Vallejo) mh. ·..__1m 59.2s
1922-Thomas (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) 2m 04.6s
1923-Lockhart (Sacramento) . .lm 59:0s
1924-Gloege (Covina) ... .... .. .... .. lm 59.1s
1925--McKinnon (Polytechnic, Los AngeIes) __. .lm 59.8s
1926-Knowles (Bakersfield) . .... . ..2m 01.2s
1927-McGeagh (polytechnic, Los Angeles) . .2m 02.Ss
1925-Welch (Visalia) h. . .h. . 2m 01.2s
1929-Welch (Visalia) m ...h . ._h__.1m 5S.4s
1930-Hassen (Jefferson, Los Angeles ) ..__h. hm 2m 01.0s
19·31-Satterfield (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) . .. lm 57.6s
1932-Cartwright (Santa Ana) h .m. . 2m 00.6s
1933-McCurdy (Tamalpais, Mill Valley) h.2m 02.0s
1934-Nickerson (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) hm__lITI 5S.4s
1935- Wood (Carpenteria) h m. .'__h._h . .. 1m 57.6s
1936-Lopes (Placer, Auburn) . .__lm 57.Is
1937-Lawson (Jordan, Los Angeles) m.__...._h 1m 59.7s
1938- Weed (Coachella) .... . . . ...h m 1m 58.8s
1939-Christiensen (Beverly Hills) . m __2m 01_3s
1940-Lane (San Rafael) __m .__. .mhh. m. 1m 57.5s
1941-Knowles (Santa Monica) __.h.,__.h.__.h. . 1m 55.6s
1946-Guest (Santa Monica). __h. h . 2m 00.5s
1947-Walters (Compton) m . .... h . 1m 57.6s
1945-Firestone (Compton) .__h 1m 57.Ss
1949-Wilbur Firestone (Compton) .... .__m .h__lm 58,ls
1950-Lang Stanley (Jefferson, Los Angeles)m hhlm 53.95



r

CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD CHAMPIONS-1915-1950
(RECORD HOLDERS LISTED IN BOLD FACE)

ONE-MILE RUN
1915-~!ankenship (Vis~lia) --------..------- . Am 30.05 1932-Hooper (Antelope Valley, Lancaster) Am 32.35

~9~6-~lvas (Polytechmc, Oakland). __.__.__... .... .Am 40.65 1933-Hooper (Antelope Valley, Lancaster) . ..Am 29.25
9 7- eeves (Pasadena) ----------------.. .. . Am 37.45 1934 Zamperin' (To ra ) . 4 2871918-Pearce (Berkeley) ------.--.-----. .__.. ..Am 44.45 - 1 r nce ---..-----------------------------,-m . 5

1919-Scoville (San Bernardino) .__._.. .Am 47.05 1935-Bayer (Paso Ro~les )--.--------- .. .. Am 30.45
1920-Watts (Berkeley) .. .. . .4m 36.25 1936-Scott (TamalpaIs, Mtll Valley). . Am 31.25
1921-Kerr (Huntington Beach) .. . . 4m 30.45 1937-Hammack (Yreka) ----------.. . . o4m 30As
1922-Schwobeda (Petaluma) ----..•__. ... ... .. Am 40.0s 1938-Moore (Stockton) ------.. ----.----- ..... ..... ..4m 26.9s
1923-Lockhart (Sacramento) Am 31.6s 1939-Hall (Torrance) ---------------..----- .. Am 26.8s
1924-Hansen (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) ....4m 37.15 1940-K. Ramirez (Edison Technical, Fresno) 4m 31.5s
1925-Unruh (EI Monte) . . .. . .4m 35.2s 1941-Ingram (San Jose) .. .__..... .... Am 32.8s
1926-Ferguson (Inglewood) ..__. . . Am 35.7s 1946-McMilien (Cathedral, Los Angeles) 4m 24.05
1927-Halstead (Sacramento) . ._.. . .._Am 33.6s 1947-Kohl (Compton) Am 29.2s
1928-Brooks (Redlands) ... .... . *no time 1948-Woolley (Marshall, Los Angeles) Am 29.1s
1929-Baker (Huntington Patk) .__. .. ..4m 31.1s 1949-Ellwyn Stribling (Commerce, S. F.).--- . 4m 25.1s
1930-Morentin (Visalia) __...__. . . . Am 31.0s 1950-Ron Bauer (Washington, San Francisco) Am 23.7s
1931-Morentin (Visalia) . .. .Am 32.8s *Disqualified.

120-YARD HIGH HURDLES
1915- Thompson (Polytechnic, Long Beach) . .. 15.2s 1933-Staley (Santa Monica) .-----.. . .__. .._.~ 15.2s
1916-H. Lamport (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) . 16.4s 1934-Kirkpatrick (EI Centro) ._.. .14.7s
1917- Johnston (Fullerton) ... .. 16.2s 1935-Lindell (Monrovia) . ... . .._. 15.0s
1918-Rice (Compton) ----._•. .. . .16.0s 1936-Busby (Sacramento) . ... 15.75
1919-Daggs (Claremont) .. . .16.6s 1937-Seares (Wilson, Long Beach) .. . . .15.5s
1920-Anderson (Pomona) . 15.85 1938-Biewener (San Diego) -----... ----.....-.-------. ..15.3s
1921-Houston (Lincoln, Los Angeles) ... .. 16.0s 1939-Diez (Lincoln, Los Angeles) __.. . ... .__14.9s
1922-R. Blewett (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) 16.6s Johnson (Fillmore) --------.. . .__..__14.9s
1923-Nichols (Huntington Beach) __....__.__.. .... . 15.4s 1940-Hale (Bakersfie.id) . .... 14.7s
1924-Nichols (Huntington Beach) . • . . . 15.3s Reiss (Burlingame) .__ . 14.75
1925-Eade (Hollywood) .__... . .~.. ... . .__15.4s 1941-Cowles (Palo Alto) ..__ .._ __....__. 14.3s
1926- J. Meeks (Hollywood) ... . ... ...15.1s 1946-Bacon (Redondo) . . . ..__14.5s
1927~W elsh (Pasadena) •__.. 14.8s 1947-McElhenny ( Washington, Los Angeles) .. .14. 55
1928-Bills (Polytechnic, Long Beach) .. 15.6s 1948-Mathias (Tulare) . ..__. . 14.55
1929-Miller (Hollywood) .. 15.4s 1949- Jack Davis (Hoover, Glendale) .__. ...__. ...14As
1930-Du Puy (Inglewood) 15As 1950-Stephen C. Turner, Jr. (Glendale) 14.1s
1931-Fischer (Redlands) . 15.5s From 1915to 1935, inclusive, the hurdles measured 42 inches. In
1932-Ward (Selma) .__... ... ... ....__ 15.0s 1939, they were shortenedto 39 inches.

180-220- YARD LOW HURDLES
1915-House (River;ide) .. ...__. .. .... .*23.8s 1932-B ..Siegel (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) - 24.3s
19I6-H. Lamport (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) . . 25.8s 1933-Klfkpatmk (El Centro )---__. •__. ...24.05
1917-Kilby (Coalinga) ... .. ... .... 25.65 1934-KIrkpamck (El Centro )--... ------------------- 23.9s
1918-McDonald (San Bernardino) .__. . .26.6s 1935-Davis (In~lewood) ... ._. . .24.2s
1919-Daggs (Claremont) ---.---.---------- .__.. 27.4s 1936-Russell (FIllm?re) : . .. 24.2s
1920-Fulkerson (Ventura) -------__. ..__.....__. 2604s 1937-San~ster (MUlr :rechmcal, Pasadena) .23.8s
1921-Houston (Lincoln, Los Angeles)_. .. .25.4s 1938-Whltney (RoseVIlle) __... . . . 24.6s
1922-Kaer (Red Bluff) --....---..------ .. . • . 26.4s 1939-Duke (Jordan, Los Angeles) ... ..24.2s
1923-Kaer (Red Bluff) -- . . . . ... .24.9s 1940-Shoop (Jordan, Long Beach) . 24.75
1924-Requa (Manual Arts, Los Angeles ) .__. . .__25.4s 1941-Meagher (Bakersfield) ---. . .__. . 24.3s
1925-Norris (Santa Maria) .__._. . 25.1s 1946-Bacon (Redondo) .:__... . .. 24.2s
1926-Payne (San Bernardino )---------------- 23.9s 1947;-McEI?enny (Washmgton, Los Angeles ) ..... 19.3s
1927-Welsh (Pasadena) --. • ... .__ .. 24.0s 1948-Mathlas (Tulare) __. .... . . ... 19.6s
1928-Bills (Polytechnic, Long Beach) .. ...__24.8s 1949-]ack DaVIS (Hoover, Glendale) .--. .. . 19.3s
1929-Paul (Santa Ana)._. .. .. ..__. .. . 24.0s 1950-Stephen C. Turner, Jr. (Glendale). __. 19.0s
1930-Paul (Santa Ana) . .__.... ... . 25.2s *Record disallowed.
1931 S (Co ) 4? From 1915to 1946, inclusive, the distancerun was 220 yards. In- mart mpton . . 2 ._s 1947it was shortened to 180 yards.

HIGH JUMP

1915-Webster (Santa Paula) ... ..... 5ft. 9Y2!n. 1933- Johnson (Los Angeles) ... . ... 6ft. 53,4in.
1916- T. Moore (Pasadena) ...__. .. . .5ft. 8 Y2m. 1934- Thurber (Glendale) . 6ft. 5%in.
1917-Hill (Coalinga) . .. 5ft. 91y4in. 1935-Steers (Palo Alto) .... . 6ft. 2in.
1918-Muller (San Diego ) . 5ft. 113/4in. 1936-Steers (Palo Alto) . . . . 6ft. 03,4in.
1919-Muller (Technical, Oakland). __. . .__5ft. 6in. 1937-Steers (Palo Alto) .. .__. .6ft. 4in.
1920-Cory (Chaffey, Ontario ) ...__. . . . 6ft. 1938-La Cava (Beverly HiIIs) . .6ft. 7Y8in.
1921-Fisher (Lincoln, Los Angeles) . 6ft. O-Ysin. 1939-Stewart (Torrance) ._... . . .6ft. 4in.
1922-Shaw (Monrovia) . ... . 5f(. lOts in. 1940-Newman (Polytechnic, Long Beach) 6ft. 4Ygin.
1923--Coggeshall (Sacramento) . . . 5ft. llin. 1941-Caldwell (Edison Technical, Fresno) • 6ft. 1in.
1924-Coggeshall (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) 6ft. 11y4in. 1946-Schlange (Citrus, Azusa) . 6ft. 2in.
1925-Bowen (Santa Monica) . . 5ft. 10Y2in. Smith (Roosevelt, Fresno) .... . 6ft. 2in.
1926-Carter (Jordan, Los Angeles). .. ...5ft. llin. 1947-Butts (Excelsior) -. .__. .. ...6f1.

Van Osdel (Compton) . ._5f1.11in. Kirk (Porterville) .__.__·__. . .... 6ft.
1927-Scott (Eureka) .__.. .. .. ... . . 6f(. 03,4in. Smith (Roosevelt, Fresno) • 6ft.
1928-Lasallette (Puente) .... . . 6ft. 2i\rin. Young (Jefferson, Los Angeles) _._. . 6ft.

Van Osdel (Compton) __. .. . 6f(. 2-i',~in. 1948-Brombach (Polytechnic, Long Beach) . 6f1. 3in.
1929-Marty (Fresno) . . 6f1. 41y4in.. Young (Jefferson, Los Angeles) . .. . 6ft. 3in.
1930-Plowman (Redwood City) . 6ft. OY2in. 1949-Norm Woods (Jefferson, Los Angeles). 6ft. 3in.
1931-Jacques (Santa Ana) . 6ft. 4Ysin. 1950-Verne Wilson (San Jose) ..._. . ... 6ft. 1in.
1932- Johnson (Los Angeles) .... . 6ft. 3in. Bonham (Pomona) . ... . 6f1. 2in.



/

CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD TEAM CHAMPIONS
(RECORD HOLDERS LISTED, IN BOLD FACE)

BROAD JUMP
1915-Plavan (Santa Ana) u m 2ft 2in.
1916-H. Lamport (Manual Arts, Los AngeIes) __21ft 53;4in.
1917-Davis (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) 21ft. 10Yzin.
1915-Hasselbalch (Fresno) .m .m . .2ofr. 11¥4in.
1919-Muller (Technical, Oakland) . .20ft.
1920-Nash (Chino) . mu u__.. m21ft 9Yzin.
1921-Nash (Chino) . 22ft 4¥4in.
1922-V. Nash (Huntington Beach) m . 22ft. 53;4in.
1923-,---Kaer (Red Bluff) . .m ... ..23ft 23;4in.
1924-Elliott (Huntington Beach) . 22ft 3Yzin.
1925-0sborne (Fullerton) . . . .__. 21ft. SYzin.
1926-Rehwald (Lincoln, Los Angeles) ..22ft. 5Yzin.
1927-Wykoff (Glendale) • .. .._.._. .. . 22ft 2in.
1925-Barber (Polytechnic, Long Beach) .. 23fr.5¥4in.
1929-Ruby (Hollywood) m . 22ft.7Yiin.
1930-Shehtanian (Tulare) _.:... . . 23ft 2Ysin.
1931-Wilson (Riverdale) u__. ... 22fr.2Ysin.
1932-White (Polytechnic, Long Beach)._. .__22ft. 10Yzin.
1933-Skinner (Manual ArtS, Los AngeIes) __. 22ft Sin.
1934-Skinner (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) ... 23ft. SYzin.
1935-Montgomery (EI Monte) .__. .: .23ft OYiin.
1936-Arnold (Muir Technical, Pasadena) . 23fr. 13;4in.
1937-Bugbee (Monrabello) _.... m . m 23ft 1in.
1935-Bugbee (Montebello) .. .. . ._m23ft 7Ysin.
1939-Jurkovich (Fresno) m . . . 24ft 0Yzin.
1940-Shoop (Jordan, Long Beach). __. . 22ft 2Yzin.
1941-Meagher (Bakersfield) .__. ._. 23ft.53;4in.
1946-Monser (Alameda) . 22ft 2¥4in.
1947-McElhenny (Washington, L.A.). 22ft. 10Yzin.
1945-Brown (Jordan, Los Angeles) .__._.. . .23ft 2¥4in.
1949-George Brown (Jordan, Los Angeles). 23ft. 6Yiin.
1950-Wm. Johnson (Jefferson, L. A.) m 24fr. 23;4in.

SHOT PUT (12-POUND)
1915-Weeks (Santa Rosa) .. m .. .46ft. 2%in.
1916"":"'Weeks (Santa Rosa). . ..__• ..__47ft. 4Y4in.
1917-]. Blewett (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) .47f1. 9Yiin.
1915-Robertson (Sutter City) .__. m . ..44f1. 6in.
1919-Hartman (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) ..•__.42ft. 3in.
1920-Houser (Oxnard) .__. . . . . .__.4Sft. 9in.
1921-Houser (Oxnard) m. . . . •__.__52ft
1922-Houser (Oxnard) m. .. 55ft 4Y5in.
1923-White (Modesto) •.... .. .4Sft. 0Yzin.
1924-White (Modesto) _· m .49fr. 73;4in.
1925----<Fleishhacker (Menlo) .. m . 49ft. 2in.
1926-Lauterman (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) ..49ft OYiin.
1927-Falter (Glendale) •.... :m 49ft 9Ysin.
1925-Arbelbide (Huntington Park) .__. .4Sft 10Yzin.
1929-Gray (Chaffey) m--------------------------. 53ft.5Yzin.
1930-Carter (Franklin, Los Angeles) ._. . 52f1. S3;4in.
1931-Carter (Franklin, Los Angeles) : 52ft. lOin.
1932-Pyle (Pasadena) . .... . m.. 53ft. 6in.
1933-Dannaldson (Hollywood) ..__.. . 54ft. 3in.
1934-Young (Riis, Los Angeles) m ..__. 55ft. lOin.
1935-Raitt (Fullerton) • . . m 55ft. 5Yiin.
1936-Hill (California Deaf School, Berkeley) 54ft. 5Yiin.
1937-Thompson (Modesto) . . 55ft. S3;4in.
1935-Russo (Pittsburg) .._.._. . ..__.55ft 53;4in.
1939-Minini (Paso Robles) . . • .. .. 54ft. 1in.
1940-Steele (Santa Rosa) . 54ft 4Ysin.
1941-Souza (Vallejo) . m .. 52ft. 4Yiin.
1946-Helwig (MQunt Carmel, Los'Angeles) 59ft. 5J1gin.
1947-Cameron (Washington, Los Angeles)m 53ft 10j1sin.
1945-Cameron (Washington, Los Angeles) __. 59ft. 7Yiin.
1949-Elmer Wilhoite (Merced):. . . ._..57ft: 3¥4in.
1950-Hal Norris (Grossmont, S.D.) __. ... • 56ft 5Yzin.

1933-Harrison (Santa Monica) .. • m .12ft. 7in.
1934-CIarke (Hoover, Glendale) ....__. . 12ft. lOin.

Ramos (San Ramon) .. 12ft. lOin.
Rodriguez (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) 12fr. lOin.

1935-Clarke (Hoover, Glendale). . 12ft.10Yzin.
1936-Bodkins (Inglewood) m 12ft.11in.
1937-Maynard (Belmont, Los Angeles) . 13ft l¥4in.
1935-Doty (Lodi) ..__m_ooomm m.oooi2ft.10%in.

McLanahan (Sacramento) m •__. 12ft. 10%in.
1939-Ferguson (Inglewood) - . . ..ooo .. 13ft. 33;4in.

.Humberger (Glendale) . m ... 13ft. 33;4in.
1940-Ferguson (Inglewood) . . m. 13ft

Moore (Piedmont) ----..--------.-----. • . 13ft.
1941-Hartman (Hollister) __. ..__. ... . 12ft.6in.

Moore (Piedmont) m . .. . .__._ooo12ft6in.
Sontag (Taft) --_... . m ooo__._12fr. 6in.

1946-Mays (Oxnard) ooo .. . .._.__.__12ft.6in.
Quilter (Pasadena) ooo . 12ft 6in.

1947-Mattos (Pacific Grove)_ooo__. . .. ooo12ft.6in.
1945-Barnes (Fullerton) ... : .m. . 12ft 6in.
1949- Jack Widman (Narbonne, Lomita). 13 ft. 41hin.
1950-Dick McDonald (Wilson, Long Beach) 13ft. 0Yzin.

Harold Red (Lemore) ooo . . 13ft. 0Yzin.

POLE VAULT

1915~Hall (;;anta Paula) __. • m 11ft. 6in.
1916-Hall (Santa Paula) . m . . 11ft. 9in.
1917- Wilbur (Sacramento) ..__. . m 11ft.
1915-Richardson (Ukiah) . . . llfr. 6in.
1919-Emmons (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) .10ft. 6in.
1920-Goodenough (Fillmore) m .11ft. lOin.
1921-Shoebridge (Anaheim) . .. • . l1fr. Win.
1922-H. Smith (San Diego) ... . l1ft 11Yzin.
1923-Barnes (Hollywood) m .__. ....__12ft 3Hin.

H. Smith (San Diego) __. .. 12ft. 3Hin.
1924-Barnes (Hollywood) • .. .12ft. 11Yzin.
1925-Williams (Inglewood) . . . . ooo.__.12ft. 9Ysin .
1926-Boye (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) .m 12ft. 4in.

Deeman (Armijo, Fairfield)m m__ m..12ft. 4in.
Hubbard (San Diego) m .. . .. 12fr.4in.
Stewart (Los Angeles) ~ .. ._m12ft. 4in.

1927-Miller (San Diego )m . ....m ooo 12ft.
1925-Miller (San Diego) . . 12ft 9Yzin.
1929-Miller (San Diego) . ...__. • m_.u._.12ft 6in.
1930-Grow (Polytechnic, Long Beach) __..... mm__12ft. 6in.
1931-Ramsey (Inglewood) __.ooo.. • ... 12ft S¥4in.

Stankovich (Polytechnic, Los AngeleS)_ooo__12ft SYiin.
1932-Sefton (Polytechnic, Los Angeles)m ....m m 13ft.

White (Polytechnic, Long Beach) m._ooo . 13ft

880- YARD RELAY

1915-Manual Arts, Los Angeles ...__ooo.ooo.ooo• 1m 34.2s
1916-Manual Arts, Los Angeles .m__. 1m 34.2s
1917-Polytechnic, Los Angeles . --_m .no time
19l5-Los Angeles ..._. ..__lm 33.6s
1919-Manual Arts, Los Angelesooo.. . . .1m 3S.2s
1920-Los Angeles ooo . .. .m __ •• 1m 33.6s
1921-Los Angeles m m.: . .. 1m 33.6s
1922-Los Angeles . . . ._... .. lm 33.6s
1923-Pasadena .__. .. . . .. ..'__m_ •• 1m 31.4s
1924-Hollywood m_..:::m 1m 31.7s
1925-Manual ArtS, Los Angeles __. . ooo . ..1m 30.5s
1926-Hollywood - .. . ..__. m. m __ m __ 1m 29.9s
1927-Glendale . . . lm 31.Ss
1925-Los Angeles __... . ooo. ..__1m 29.6s
1929- Jefferson, Los Angeles . 1m 30.1s
1930-San Diego . . lm 30.0s

1931-Huntington Park __... .. mm_m.. . 1m 29.6s
1932-Polytechnic, Los Angeles . .m__..__m m .1m 31.35
1933-Los Angeles .. . . m__m . .__1m 28.3s
1934-Manual Arts, Los Angeles . m_m ._-_m.1m 29.85
1935-Santa Monica .m m. m. 1m 30.15
1936-Santa Monica m. .• . . ..__.m__.. .1m 29.35
1937-Muir Technical, Pasadena.. . . . 1m 29.1s
1935-Santa Ana -- .. .__ mmm m1m· 31.25
1939-Compton .....m . ._.. .. m.1m 29.05
1940-Hoover, Glendale ooo • mm__mm 1m 30.05
1941-San Diego .. m mm.__. .m_. . 1m 29.05
1946-San Diego .. .__. mm. mooo m__.... lm 29.2£
1947-Jordan, Los Angeles . . m. . .1m 29.7s
1945 .Jordan, Los Ange!es .__. . 1m 29.55
1949-McCIymonds, Oakland .m..m__...m . .__ooolm30.65
1950-Jefferson, Los Angeles ooo m . 1m 28.65
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